34.6% 42.2% Increases (decreases) in long term
pre-tax profit margin increase
(decrease) fair value

Long term growth rate 4.5% 4.5% Increases (decreases) in long term
growth rates increase (decrease) fair
value

Common shares

Trone Market multiples Multiples of EBITDA 9.0x 9.0x Increases (decreases) in multiples of
EBITDA increase (decrease) fair value

NBA Africa Discounted cash flow After-tax discount rate 15.4% 14.5% Increases (decreases) in discount
rates (decrease) increase fair value

Terminal revenue multiple 7.0x 7.0x Increases (decreases) in terminal
revenue multiple increase (decrease)
fair value

Helios Sports and
Entertainment
Group

Discounted cash flow
and transaction price

Discount rate 12.3% N/A Increases (decreases) in discount
rates (decrease) increase fair value

92

December 31, 2023

Investments

Fair value
of

Investment
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable

inputs Sensitivity Factor

Hypothetical $
change effect

on
fair value

measurement

Hypothetical $
change effect

on
net earnings

(loss)(1)

Limited partnership
investments:

TopCo LP Class A Limited
Partnership Interest

$55,815 Discounted cash flow
and net asset value

Discount rates Increase/(decrease)
200 bps

(2,027) / 2,156 (1,759) / 1,871

Target exit dates Increase/(decrease)
1 year

(13,106) / 15,776 (11,369) / 13,685

Exit multiple of
invested capital

Increase/(decrease)
5%

5,085 / (5,085) 4,411 / (4,411)

TopCo LP Class B Limited
Partnership Interest

$99,942 Discounted cash flow Discount rate Increase/(decrease)
150 bps

(14,514) / 19,036 (12,591) / 16,514

Growth in
management fee
revenue

Implied CAGR of
management fee

revenue of 21.8% to
24.9%

24,724 / (24,724) 21,448 / (21,448)

Long term pre-tax
profit margin

Increase/(decrease)
200 bps

3,554 / (3,554) 3,083 / (3,083)

Long term growth
rate

Increase/(decrease)
50 bps

2,752 / (2,526) 2,387 / (2,191)

Common shares

Trone $18,652 Market multiples Multiples of
EBITDA

Increase/(decrease)
0.5x

1,518 / (1,518) 1,317 / (1,317)

NBA Africa $39,182 Discounted cash flow After-tax discount
rate

(Increase)/decrease
100 bps

(2,803) / 3,031 (2,432) / 2,629

Terminal revenue
multiple

Increase/(decrease)
0.5x

2,949 / (2,949) 2,559 / (2,559)

Helios Sports and
Entertainment Group

$31,625 Discounted cash flow
and transaction price

Discount rate (Increase)/decrease
100 bps

(327) / 359 (284)/ 312

(1) For the purpose of this sensitivity analysis, the hypothetical $ change effect on net earnings (loss) includes an income tax impact that is calculated
using the company’s marginal tax rate. Actual income tax expense (recovery) may differ significantly when earnings (losses) are realized.

Helios Fairfax Partners

93

December 31, 2022

Investments
Fair value of
Investment Valuation technique

Significant
unobservable

inputs Sensitivity Factor

Hypothetical $
change effect
on fair value

measurement

Hypothetical $
change effect

on net earnings
(loss)(1)

Limited partnership
investments:

TopCo LP Class A Limited
Partnership Interest

$76,823 Discounted cash flow
and net asset value

Discount rates Increase/(decrease)
200 bps

(2,650) / 2,814 (2,299) / 2,441

Target exit dates Increase/(decrease)
1 year

(20,459) / 23,343 (17,748) / 20,250

Exit multiple of
invested capital

Increase/(decrease)
5%

7,587 / (8,120) 6,582 / (7,044)

TopCo LP Class B Limited
Partnership Interest

$148,575 Discounted cash flow Discount rate Increase/(decrease)
150 bps

(21,444) / 28,302 (18,603) / 24,552

Growth in assets
under
management

Implied CAGR of
committed capital of

23.0% to 26.1%

31,288 / (31,288) 27,143 / (27,143)

Long term pre-tax
profit margin

Increase/(decrease)
100 bps

2,121 / (2,121) 1,840 / (1,840)

Long term growth
rate

Increase/(decrease)
50 bps

4,133 / (3,784) 3,585 / (3,282)

Common shares

Trone $17,506 Market multiples Multiples of
EBITDA

Increase/(decrease)
0.5x

1,360 / (1,360) 1,180 / (1,180)

NBA Africa $39,219 Discounted cash flow After-tax discount
rate

Increase/(decrease)
100 bps

(2,965) / 3,236 (2,572) / 2,807

Terminal revenue
multiple

Increase/(decrease)
0.5x

2,757 / (2,757) 2,392 / (2,392)

Indirect equity interest in
Nova Pioneer

$25,468 Discounted cash flow After-tax discount
rate

Increase/(decrease)
100 bps

(4,492) / 5,711 (3,897) / 4,954

Long-term growth
rate

Increase/(decrease)
50 bps

1,357 / (1,210) 1,177 / (1,050)

Related party derivatives
and guarantees:

HFP Redemption Derivative $62,136 Discounted cash flow
and option pricing
model

Total fair value of
the Reference
Investments

Increase/(decrease)
10%

(2,921) / 2,921 (2,534) / 2,534

(1) For the purpose of this sensitivity analysis, the hypothetical $ change effect on net earnings (loss) includes an income tax impact that is calculated
using the company’s marginal tax rate. Actual income tax expense (recovery) may differ significantly when earnings (losses) are realized.

Discount rates were based on the company’s assessment of risk premiums to the appropriate risk-free rate of the
economic environment of the investment. For expected future cash flows which were probability-weighted, risk
premiums commensurate with the risks inherent in the expected cash flows were applied.

[…]

also indirectly exposed to the pounds sterling, Egyptian pounds, and South African rand through its investment in
Seven Rivers, which has investments in those currencies. The company’s investment in Seven Rivers may be
significantly affected by foreign currency movements resulting from Seven Rivers’ pounds sterling, Egyptian pounds,
and South African rand-denominated investments.

At December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the company’s net foreign currency exposure was as follows:

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

South African rand(1) 26,786 74,299

Pounds sterling(1) 6,140 9,582

Egyptian pounds(1) 5,235 –

Canadian dollars 2,515 964

Mauritian rupees 67 33

(1) The company is exposed to South African rand, pounds sterling, and Egyptian pounds through its investment in Seven Rivers, which owns investments
denominated in these currencies. The impact of fluctuations in South African rand, pounds sterling, and Egyptian pounds for Seven Rivers’ investments
has been included in this table.

At December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, had the U.S. dollar strengthened or weakened by 5% or 10% relative
to the currencies to which it has significant exposure with all other variables held constant, the net increase or
decrease in net earnings (loss) would have been as follows:

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Sensitivity factor

Hypothetical $
change effect on net

earnings (loss)(1) Sensitivity factor

Hypothetical $
change effect on net

earnings (loss)(1)

South African rand(2) Increase /
(decrease) 5.0%

984 / (984) Increase /
(decrease) 5.0%

2,731 / (2,731)

Increase /
(decrease) 10.0%

1,969 / (1,969) Increase /
(decrease) 10.0%

5,461 / (5,461)

Pounds sterling(2) Increase /
(decrease) 5.0%

226 / (226) Increase /
(decrease) 5.0%

352 / (352)

Increase /
(decrease) 10.0%

451 / (451) Increase /
(decrease) 10.0%

704 / (704)

Canadian dollars Increase /
(decrease) 5.0%

93 / (93) Increase /
(decrease) 5.0%

35 / (35)

Increase /
(decrease) 10.0%

185 / (185) Increase /
(decrease) 10.0%

79 / (79)

Egyptian pounds(2) Increase /
(decrease) 5.0%

193 / (193) Increase /
(decrease) 5.0%

nil / (nil)

Increase /
(decrease) 10.0%

385 / (385) Increase /
(decrease) 10.0%

nil / (nil)

(1) For the purpose of this sensitivity analysis, the hypothetical $ change effect on net earnings (loss) includes an income tax impact that is calculated using
the company’s marginal tax rate. Actual income tax expense (recovery) may differ significantly when earnings (losses) are realized.

(2) The company is exposed to South African rand, pounds sterling, and Egyptian pounds through its investment in Seven Rivers, which owns investments